distributional shapes (normal, moderately non-normal, and severely non-normal), three 

(non)invariance options (invariance, small noninvariance, and large noninvariance), four sample 

sizes (100, 200, 500, and 1,000), two model sizes (small and large), and two df options (small 

and large). One hundred and forty-four (144) conditions were created (3  3  4  2  2) in total. 

One thousand replications were generated for each condition using the function nnig_sim in the 

miceadds package in R (R Core Team, 2019; Robitzsch, 2019).  

Estimation 

The chi-square difference tests were conducted by comparing two nested models.